

No. 23-16032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, President of the United States, in his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDENTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

**Matt A. Crapo
Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590**

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. A condition on asylum eligibility is not inconsistent with a mandatory right to apply for asylum.....	3
B. Congress expressly delegated authority to enact the Rule.....	4
C. The Rule is necessary to address exigent circumstances and foreign- affairs concerns.....	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> (“ <i>East Bay I</i> ”), 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> (“ <i>East Bay II</i> ”), 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	1, 4, 7, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	7

<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1
--	---

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808 (Congressional Review Act)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1103	8
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) (1994).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C).....	3, 4, 9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 604, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	4
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 201(b), 94 Stat. 102	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Circumvention of Lawful Pathways, 88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023).....	2, 7, 8
